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me that the trouble is overy where. Even the General Manager of Calcutta Telephones who lives in the 41 Exchange area told me that he could-not get connction through 199. May I know from the hon. Minister—this is not only in regard to Sikkim, but in regard to other places as well—how the people could at least get connection through 199? Further, has his attention been drawn to a news item which appeared in Calcutta newspapers yesterday that many people are receiving trunk call bills in Calcutta for Rs. 40 only? This is not Rs. 50 or Rs. 60 or Rs. 70. All of them are getting trunk call bills for Rs. 40 only. What are   the
reasons  for  this?

SHRI BRIJ LAL VERMA: I think the supplementary does not arise out of this question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not at all

Sino-Indian relations

*426. SHRI SAWAISINGH
SISODIA:

SHRI  MAHENDRA  BAHADUR
SINGH:

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI
KUMARI CHUNDAWAT:

SHRI PRAKASH MEHROTRA:
SHRI  VITHAL   GADGIL:

Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 343 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 17th June, 1977 and state the steps since taken to further normalise Sino-Indian relations?


t[THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE): Exchange of visits of Indian and Chinese specialists in the fields of Health and Agriculture for studying conditions in each other's countries is continuing. An Indian journalist visited China in June-July and met with high Chinese officials. Ships of Indian Registry have been enabled to call at Chinese Ports. India hopes that the process towards normalisation and improvement of our bilateral relations, on the basis of the Five Principles, will continue.]


tThe Question was actually asked   on the floor of the House by     Shri Sawaisingh Sisodia.
tt ] English translation.
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SHRI JANARDHANA REDDY: It was reported in the Hindu of July 26,
1977, that      China was reported      to have
reacted adversely to the    Prime
Minister's remark that it was upto Peking to take the initiative in opening a dialogue with India because China continued to be in occupation of Indian territory. Is it a fact that China is still holding that adverse reaction to the Prime Minister's remark? It is also reported that Marshal Tito is negotiating or working to help improve the relationship between China and India. I would like to know if it is a fact. Also I would like to have information from the Minister about the reaction of China to the statement of the Prime Minister.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, I have also seen the press report referred to by the hon. Member. I would not like to make any comment on it. So far as we are aware Marshal Tito is not mediating between India and China.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, a very short question.

DR. V. P. DUTT: Mine is shorter, Sir,
There have been reports that discussions are going on between India and China regarding exchange of scientific personnel or scientific experts. I should like to know, firstly, whether any such negotiations are going on and, if not, whether the Government itself will take initiative for promoting exchange not only of scientific experts but also other cultural exchanges between New Delhi and Peking.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir, no negotiations are taking place between India and China for the exchange of scientific personnel but I would like to inform the House that a Chinese delegation would be participating in the 15th International Congress of Paediatricians scheduled to be held in New Delhi between October 23 and 29, 1977.

DR. V. P. DUTT: Sir, the second part of my question has not been answered—whether the Government itself would take initiative;
even if there are no negotiations at all whether the Government would take initiative to promote scientific and cultural exchanges between India and China.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE: Sir. some exchanges have already started and, if necessary, more will take place.

Rise in the price of iron ore
*427. SHRI PRASENJIT BARMAN:

SHRI KALYAN ROY:t
Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:
(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the 'Economic Times' of the 21st July, 1977 under the caption "Private mine owners benefit—Procurement prices up":

(b) if so, what were the previous prices as compared to the increased price of iron ore per ton:

(c) what will be the financial impact of increase in price on the iron ore purchased by MMTC and how much additional     payment
will have  to  be

tThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kalyan Roy.

made by MMTC to the private mine owners;
and

(d) what price was paid to each mining company during the last three years, mine-wise?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHRI BIJU PATNAIK): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) to (d) A statement is placed on the Table of the House showing the iron ore procurement prices for the years 1974-75
1975-7G, 1976-77 and 1977-78 in the two
major procurement sectors, Bellary Hospet and Barajamda [See Appendix CII, Annexure No. 49]. The prices are fixed sector-wise/sta-
tion wise and not company-wise or mine-wise. On a quantity of about 55.6 lakh tonnes programmed for purchase in these two sectors during 1977-78, the additional cost of procurement in relation to last years prices, would be approximately Rs. 220 crores.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Sir, the answer has frightened me and it seems Mr. Patnaik has a very soft corner for those private iron ore mine owners concentrated in Barajamda and Bellary areas. Is it not a fact that there is an Iron Ore Board which is presided over by Mr.
R. C. Dutt? He gave a report which was discussed last year or the year before last. The report clearly points out that in the Barajamda area, bulk iron ore is controlled by the three main concerns — (1) Rungtas (2) Birlas (3)
B. D. Patnaik.

SHRI BIJU PATNAIK:      Who?
SHRI KALYAN ROY: One Patnaik —not you, I want to make it very clear. They were resorting to, as per the Government report, slaughter, mining and selecting—mining and destroying the mines And the Iron Ore Board is concerned over it. Mr. Chan-drajit Yadav placed a report here and he said that this was going on—a

